RE

To the Director of the U.S. Patents and T. 1036	nents or the new address(es) below
Name of conveying party(ies): Crucell Holland B V	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Crucen itoliana b v	Name ⁻ Merus B.V.
Additional name of approxing partifical attached? Vas. M. No.	Address. Uppsalalaan 8 3584 CT Utrecht, The Netherlands ശ്
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	> = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
3. Nature of conveyance: Execution Date(s) January 23, 2009	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING Express Mail Label Number EM 540230204 US
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Date of Deposit March 4, 2011 Person Making Deposit. Michelle Williams
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
Government Interest Assignment	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other <u>Deed of Transfer</u>	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No (s)	B Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: TraskBritt	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 2550	☑ Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City. Salt Lake City	8. Payment Information
State_UTZip: 84110	a Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number . 801-532-1922	Expiration Date
Fax Number <u>801-531-9168</u>	b DebisipAccount Numberson 23 40.00 0F Authorized User Name
Email Address. acturner@traskbritt.com	Authorized User Name Attorney Docket No 2183-5447 5US
1 And	March 4, 2011
9. Signature : Signature Allen C. Turner 33,041	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents 4
Alleli C. Turror Coje / .	

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to Documents to Docu

Deed of Transfer

The undersigned:

- MERUS B.V., a limited liability company, incorporated under the laws of the 1. Netherlands, with its principal place of business at Uppsalalaan 8, 3584 CT Utrecht, the Netherlands ("Merus"), duly represented by its directors Mr T. Loatenberg and Mr N.J. Roosdorp;
- CRUCELL HOLLAND B.V., a limited liability company, incorporated under the 2. laws of the Netherlands, with its principal place of business at Archimedesweg 4. 2333 CN Leiden, the Netherlands, ("Crucell"), duly represented by its director Crucell N.V., which in its turn is duly represented by Mr. R. Brus;

Crucell and Merus are hereinafter jointly referred to as "Parties" and each a "Party"

Preamble

Whereas

On January 23, 2009, Crucell and Merus entered into an agreement (the "Agreement") with respect to inter alia the transfer by Crucell to Merus of the Crucell Polyclonal Patents, including all further developments and patents based hereon, hereinafter jointly referred to as the "Patents" and specified in the Appendix hereto ('Appendix 2')

Hereby agree as follows:

Transfer of the Patents Article 1

Crucell hereby transfers the Patents to Merus and Merus hereby accepts the Patents from Crucell.

Consideration Article 2

The consideration for the Patents will be paid as detailed in the Agreement

Governing law and jurisdiction Article 3

- This agreement is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the 3.1 laws of The Netherlands.
- All disputes arising under or in connection with this agreement shall be submitted to the competent court in Utrecht, The Netherlands. 3.2

Thus agreed and duly executed on the (respective) date(s) set out below.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

1

090123merdoc01 - Deed of Transfer Crucell OG patent(s)

PATENT **REEL: 025964 FRAME: 0480** Merus B.V.

Mr. Ton Logtenberg
Date: [26] January 2009

Mr. Niek Roosdorp

Date: [26] January 2009

Crucell Holland B.V.

On behalf of crucell N.V.

Ronald Bour Rona Belliuma
Date: 3 January 2009

4

W

(tucell Meins Agreement Jan 23, 2009)

Appendix 2

FillerRecombinant production of nextures of antibodies finemas New Bethef et al.

michiga ven peracien							
Country Australia	Sub (ase	Case Typ Status PCT Publish	Status Published	Application No. 2013250074	Filing Date 15-Jul-2003	Patent Number	Issue Date
(ˈanad-t	99	ρζΤ	Published	2,492,377	15-Jul-2043		
China (People's Republic)	ιχι	P(1	Published	03817077.9	15-Jul-2003		
European Patent Convention	3	PCT	Published	03764997.7	15-Jul-2003		
European Patent Convention	P00	PRI	Abandoned	02077953,4	18-lul-2002		
Hong Kong	9	PCX	Published	051034744	5005-Inf-S1		
India	90	PCT	Allowed	3008-CHENP 2004	15-Jul-2003		
Japan	00	PCI	Published	522,465/2004	15-Jul-2003		
New Zealand	90	PCT	Granted	7:21.5	15-Jul-2003	537,277	14-Aug-2008
Patent Croperation Treaty	00	ORD	Published	PCT.1-P03-07690	15-Jul-2003		
Patent Cooperation Treats	1004	PRI	Abandoned	PC*T/EP03/50201	27-May-2003		
arodvšuis	00	PCI	Granted	200500390-0	15-101-2003	104401	31-1an-2007
United States of America	(X)	PCT	Granted	11,039,767	18-Jan-2005	3.262.028	28-Aug-2007
United States of America	10	VIO	Granted	11 593.270	06-Nov-2006	7,424,486	30-Sep-2008
United States of America	(12	ΝC	Published	11 503 280	06-Nov-2006		
United States of America	8	710	Pending		29-101-2008		
United States of America	POU	PRO	Expued	60), 507, (166	18-Jul-2902		

PATENT REEL: 025964 FRAME: 0482

RECORDED: 03/04/2011